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November 12, 2013 

Licensing Assistance Team 
Division ofNuclear Materials Safety 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region I 
21 00 Renaissance Blvd 
King of Prussia, P A 19406 

Re: Changes to Radioactive Material License 
TLB Associates, Inc. 
License Number 19-31389-01 fJjrJ-$8/68 

Licensing Assistance Team, 

1-~· 

co 

We are submitting for your approval our new Radiation Safety Officer, Mr. Clive Diaz. We 
request that our license be amended to reflect that Mr. Diaz will be our permanent full-time 
Radiation Safety Officer. 

In addition we are also changing the Dosimeter Exchange Period to every 3 months. 

All statements contained in this letter are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. If you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to call on us 

Yours very truly, 

T.L.B. ASSOCIATES, INC. 

William Wainger. 
Chief Operating Officer 
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THOMAS L. BROWN, CWD, P.E., President 

November 12, 2013 

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commision 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety, Region 1 
2100 Renaissance Blvd 
King ofPrussia, PA, 19406 

Re: Change of Ownership and Radiation Safety Officer 
T.L.B. Associates, Inc. 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commision License Number 19-31389-01 

Licensing Assistance Team, 

Please be advised that T.L.B. Associates, Inc., (FEIN 52-1234195) has been sold completely in a 
comprehensive stock purchase to Soil and Land Use Technology, Inc. (FEIN 52-1 065934). 

The information provided below is in response to the 6 items required on document titled 
"Issuance of Updated Guidance on The Transfer of Ownership or Control of Licensed Activities 
(NUREG-1556, Volume 15) Appendix F." provided by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commision. 

1. The transaction was a complete transfer of stock. No other changes, name remains the 
same. Contact person is Mr. Clive Diaz, P.E. (cell 

2. The Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) will be Mr. Clive Diaz, P.E. Mr. Diaz has 13 years 
experience operating nuclear density gauges and 3 years RSO experience. Has attended 
the training class provided by Northeast Technical Services Inc. of Westminster, 
Maryland in 2007 and 2013. Mr. Diaz was the RSO at Giles Engineering Associates, Inc. 
of Linthicum, MD from 2007 to 2009. 

3. No other changes (except ownership and RSO) within organization, location, facilities, 
equipment or procedures which relate to the licensed program. 

4. Surveillance programs (surveys, wipe tests and quality control) are up to date and will be 
carried out in the same manner moving forward. 

5. All records concerning the safe decommissioning of the facility will be transferred to Soil 
and Land Use Technology, Inc. or U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commision as appropriate. 

PERSONAL INFORMATION WAS REMOVED 
r·v ~'rlc. NO COPY OF THIS INFORMATION 

·;.tED BY THE NRC 



Change of Ownership and Radiation Safety Officer 
T.L.B. Associates, Inc. 
License Number 19-31389-01 

Page Number 2 

6. Soil and Land Use Technology, Inc. will abide by all constraints, conditions, 
requirements and commitments ofT.L.B Associates' license program. 

The FEIN for Soil and Land Use Technology, Inc. is 52-1065934. However, even under the new 
ownership, T.L.B. Associates, Inc. continues to operate (with regard to tax purposes) under its 
Federal tax I.D. (52-1234195). 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me via cdiaz@tlbinc.net or on my cell 
phone on 

Sincerely, 
T.L.B. ASSOCIATES, INC. 

PERSO~JAL INFORMATION WAS !-iErJiOVED 
CY NRC. NO COPY OF THIS INFORMATION 
WAS RETAINED BY THE NRC. 

Clive Diaz, P.E. 

Enclosures: Resume for Clive Diaz 
RSO Training certificate dated May 15, 2013 
DOT HAZMA T Refresher certificate dates May 15, 2013 

Z:\ADMINISTRATION\DEPARTMENT- INSTRUMENTATION\NUCLEAR GAUGES- RADIOLOGICAL LICENCES & 
CORRESPONDENSE\Radiation Safety\License\DC - US NRC License\NRC Ownership & RSO Change 11-12-13\Change Of 
Ownership USNRC 11-12-13 (NO Sig).Doc 



A.B. Clive Diaz, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

PERSONAL INFORMATION WAS REMOVED 
2Y NRC. NO COPY OF THIS INFORMATION 
I .'f.,:~ RETAINED BY THE NRC, 

General Qualifications 

Mr. Diaz brings to TLB his specialties in environmental, geo­
environmental, and geotechnical engineering. He performs 
environmental assessments, foundation analysis and design, 
hazardous wastes remediation, and feasibility studies. He has 
conducted and supervised various field-inspection and materials 
testing services, laboratory and research programs. 

Experience 

Marriott Marquis Hotel, Washington, DC - $520 Million of true 
concurrent Top-Down construction of this 14-story hotel structure, 
founded on drilled shafts, consisting of tunneling to convention 
center, underground parking,. Mr. Diaz performed QA/QC of testing 
and inspection reports on this project which include maturity meter 
concrete strength assessment, field testing of concrete for slump, air 
(pressure meter and roll-a-meter) and temperature. Lightweight slabs 
were tested with roll-a-meter. 

Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project Phase I- Mr. Diaz managed up to 
14 concurrent inspectors during the construction of The Metropolitan 
Washington Airports Authority (MWAA) is constructing a 23-mile 
extension of the existing Metrorail system, which will be operated by 
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority from East Falls 
Church to Washington Dulles International Airport west to Ashburn. 
Project consists of construction activities along the entire 11-mile 
alignment of Phase 1 This project consists of tunneling using New 

Years with TLB: 1 

Years with Other Firms: 13 

B.S.,., Environmental 
Engineering (minor in Civil 
Engineering)- Old Dominion 
University, Norfolk, VA 

Registrations 
Professional Engineer, Maryland 

ACI Field Levell 

NICET Soil and Concrete Levell 

Radiation Safety Officer 

DOT Hazmat Certified for Nuclear 
density gauges 

Hazwhoper 40 Hr. Certified 

Asbestos Inspector/Project 
Designer 

Austrian Tunneling Method (NATM) vertical construction of rail stations, bridges, crossings, retaining walls, 
deep foundation systems, pre-cast concrete members, associated utilities and many other features. The team of 
inspectors Mr. Diaz managed perfomed testing and inspections throughout the project in various aspects of 
construction including concrete plant and field inspection, maturity meter testing, concrete field and laboratory 
testing, masonry testing, fireproofing, deep foundation monitoring, structural steel and weld inspections and 
testing, soil compaction testing and all associated laboratory tests. 

USARC Fort Meade, MD - Construction of structures, associated parking areas, access roadways and 
stormwater management areas. 14 acres of bituminous concrete paved parking areas, 5 structures and 
associated ponds to the value of $40,000,000.00. Coordinated subsurface soil explorations, assigned laboratory 
testing program, prepared geotechnical engineering report including value engineering of foundations, 
performing field materials testing and inspections, for structures, and pavement areast. Coordinated with the 
client and USACE representatives Mr. Diaz performed QA/QC of testing and inspection reports on this project. 

T.LB. ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Z IMARKETING\expoftnt\RESUMES\Resumes 2012\RESUME for Clive Oiaz 3.doc 
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North East Technical Services, Inc. 

Certifies that 

Clive Diaz 

Has successfully completed training in accordance with policies set forth by the following rules and 
Regulations governing Hazmat and refresher training requirements: 49CFR subpart Hand lATA 1.5.2. Person 
Listed above has demonstrated a thorough understanding of all aspects needed for transportation and specific 

Emphasis was placed on portable nuclear density gauges. A closed book examination was administered 
And a passing score was achieved. Subjects included in this course were as follows: Radiological Safety 
-Principles and practices of radiation protection, leak-testing procedures, measurement of radioactivity, 

Biological effects of radiation, incident, storage, ALARA and emergency procedures. 

/1._/_ . C-.-~ 
Instrucfo'r':)boog~s Date of Training: May 15,2013 
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This is to acknowledge the receipt of you@pplication dated 

/{/1;{/a.t:J/j , and to inform you that the initial processing which 

includes an ad/1~at8/J~a~i~ 
[]'Them weco no admlnl•tratl•e om••ton•. Yo<" appUcation wa• ~d to a 

technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

O Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number ~.j-;(;2.f_­
When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. 
You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 

NRC FORM 532 (RI) 

(6-96) 

Sincerely, 
Licensing Assistance Team Leader 


